No. S277487

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

TONY HARDIN,

Defendant and Petitioner.

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B315434 Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. A893110 The Honorable Juan Carlos Dominguez, Judge

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATHERINE M. GROSSO AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATHERINE M. GROSSO IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND PETITIONER TONY HARDIN

> MICHAEL LAURENCE (Bar No. 121854) Law Office of Michael Laurence 1770 Post Street, No. 123 San Francisco, California 94115 Telephone: 415-317-5818 E-mail: mlaurence@mlaurence.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae CATHERINE M. GROSSO

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Application for Permission to File Brief of Amicus Curiae Catherine M. Grosso in Support of Defendant and Petitioner Tony Hardin	4
Brief of Amicus Curiae Catherine M. Grosso in Support of Defendant and Petitioner Tony Hardin	7
I. Introduction	8
II. Analyzing the Application of California Penal Code Section 190.2 Demonstrates that There is Virtually no Difference Between Those Sentenced to LWOP and Those Who are Not.	10
A. Methodology	10
B. The Presence of a Special Circumstance Does Not Rationally Distinguish Between First-Degree Murder Cases Punished by LWOP and First-Degree Murder Cases Punished by a Non-LWOP Sentence	13
III. Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Proof of Service	20

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Heller v. Doe (1993) 509 U.S. 312
<i>People v. Hardin</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 2739
Statutes
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2
Cal. Penal Code § 3051 10, 17
Cal. Penal Code § 1203 12
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.01 12
Other Authorities
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c)(3)6
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.487(e)(5)6
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.5204
David Baldus, George Woodworth, Catherine Grosso,

No. S277487
